Prepared by:
Sady D. Mauldin, Esq.

MCCALLA RAYMER LEIBERT PIERCE, LLC
Two North Twentieth
2 20th Street North, Suite 1310
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
File Number: 953116 / Vann

Send Property Tax Notice to: Federal National Mortgage Association (PO Box 650043, Dallas, TX 75265-0043)

## SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

20170307000077630 1/5 \$28.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate: AL 03/07/2017 08:39:48 AM FILED/CERT

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable considerations to the undersigned GRANTOR in hand paid by the GRANTEE herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, PNC Bank, National Association, (hereinafter referred to as "GRANTOR"), does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Federal National Mortgage Association (PO Box 650043, Dallas, TX 75265-0043), (hereinafter referred to as "GRANTEE"), its successors and assigns, all right, title, interest and claim in or to the following described real estate situated in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 12, according to the Survey of Butte Woods Ranch Addition to Altadena Valley, as recorded in Map Book 5, Page 1, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the said property hereinabove described, together with all and singular the rights, members and appurtenances thereunto appertaining to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said Grantee, his successors and assigns, in FEE SIMPLE; and the said Grantor specially warrants the title to the said bargained property above described against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through and under the Grantor.

THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE SUBJECT TO ANY RIGHT OF REDEMPTION ARISING BY VIRTUE OF THE FORECLOSURE OF A MORTGAGE EVIDENCED BY THAT CERTAIN FORECLOSURE DEED DATED JANUARY 18, 2017, RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NO. 20170131000037050, IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

OF WITH PROPERTY DOOR POINT A MO	Authorized Signer
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Photomyth (Grant Mark) (	, has hereto set its signature, on this, day of
Corporate Resolution Attached as Exhibit	PNC Bank, National Association  By: Marissa N. Burris  Title:  Authorized Signer
THE STATE OF Ohio COUNTY OF Montgoment	
to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to r	and for said county, in said state hereby certify that the said of
GWEN UNDER MY HAND AND FEBRUARY, 2017.	D OFFICIAL SEAL this the 17 day of Barbare Wacker NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission expires: 9-28-2021	WACKER, NOTAR





Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 03/07/2017 08:39:48 AM FILED/CERT



#### **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, <u>Janet L. Deringer</u>, a duly appointed <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of PNC Bank, National Association (the "Bank"), does hereby certify that:

- (1) the following is a true and correct copy of an excerpt from the By-Laws of the Bank and a true and correct copy of Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Bank on April 26, 2016;
- (2) the excerpt from the By-Laws of the Bank and Resolutions described above are in full force and effect as of the date of this Certificate; and
- (3) Marissa N. Burris, a non-officer employee of the Bank, is a duly designated Authorized Signer of the Bank:

Excerpt from By-Laws of PNC Bank, National Association



### "Article VI. Géneral Powers of Officers

Section 1. The corporate seal of the Bank may be imprinted or affixed by any process. The Secretary and any other officers authorized by resolution of the Board of Directors shall have authority to affix and attest the corporate seal of the Bank.

Section 2. The authority of officers and employees of this Bank to execute documents and instruments on its behalf in cases not specifically provided for in these By-Laws shall be as determined from time to time by the Board of Directors, or, in the case of employees, by officers in accordance with authority given them by the Board of Directors."

## Board Resolutions Adopted April 26, 2016

WHEREAS, pursuant to the By-Laws of PNC Bank, National Association (the "Bank"), the board of directors ("Board"), seeks to grant authority to certain officers to take the actions evidenced herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, the President, each Senior Vice Chairman, each Vice Chairman, each Executive Vice President, each Senior Vice President, each Assistant Vice President, the Treasurer and each Assistant Treasurer, the Cashier and each Assistant Cashier, the Secretary and each Assistant Secretary, each Trust Officer and Assistant Trust Officer, each Chief Investment Officer, each Regional President or chief executive of a business region, the General Counsel, the Senior Deputy General Counsel, and each Deputy General Counsel (the "Authorizing Officers") of PNC Bank, National Association (the "Bank") shall have the authority to affix and attest the seal of the Bank;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Authorizing Officers of the Bank, and any other officers acting at the discretion of any officer authorized to affix and attest the seal of the Bank, are and each of them is hereby authorized and empowered in the name and on behalf of the Bank to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, or other documents relating to the property or rights of all kinds held or owned by the Bank or to the operation of the Bank, either for its own account or in any agency or fiduciary capacity. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any and all agreements of sale, contracts, deeds and other documentation pertaining to the purchase, sale or transfer of real estate or buildings occupied by the Bank in the transaction of its business shall be executed in accordance with the terms of resolutions adopted from time to time in connection therewith and specifically designating the officer or officers authorized to execute the same;

Member of The PNC Financial Services Group

The Tower at PNC Plaza 300 Fifth Avenue Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

www.pnc.com

M:\Pittsburgh\CF\CERT\04-26-16 SIGNATURE AUTHORITY TEMPLATES AND CERTIFICATES\BURRIS, MARISSA N non officer.docx

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Bank's Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President, Secretary, or any Senior Vice Chairman, Vice Chairman, or Executive Vice President or any of them, is authorized to name, constitute and appoint such person or persons as they or any of them deem necessary as attorney-in-fact for the Bank, to execute documents for and in its name and stead, and to perform all other acts, deeds and things as may be required to effect the particular transactions for which the appointment is made;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Bank's Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President, Secretary, or any Senior Vice Chairman, Vice Chairman, or Executive Vice President or any of them, is authorized to name, constitute and appoint such person or persons employed by the Corporation or any of its wholly owned direct or indirect subsidiaries as they or any of them deem necessary as attorney-in-fact for the Bank, to execute documents for and in its name and stead, and to perform all other acts, deeds and things as may be required to effect the particular transactions for which the appointment is made;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any officer of the Bank and any non-officer employee of the Corporation or the Bank (or any affiliate of the Corporation or Bank) designated in writing by the Chief Executive Officer, the President, any Senior Vice Chairman, Vice Chairman, Executive Vice President or Senior Vice President of the Corporation or Bank, are each hereby authorized and empowered:

- To sign or countersign checks, drafts, acceptances, guarantees of signatures on assignments of securities, certificates of securities of entities for whom the Bank is acting as registrar or transfer agent or in a fiduciary or representative capacity, correspondence or other papers or documents not ordinarily requiring execution under seal; and
- (b) To receive any sums of money or property due or owing to the Bank in its own right, as an agent for another party, or in any fiduciary or representative capacity and, either as attorney-in-fact for the Bank or otherwise, to sign or countersign. agreements, instruments, or other documents related to the foreclosure of residential. real estate loans owned or serviced by the Corporation or the Bank or the enforcement; of any other rights and remedies with respect to such loans (including, without . limitation, in a bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding), including, without limitation, correspondence, affidavits, certifications, declarations, deeds, substitutions of trustee, verifications, assignments, powers of attorney, sales contracts or any other papers or documents, to execute any instrument of satisfaction for any mortgage, deed of trust, judgment or lien in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, Prothonotary, or other office or court of record in any jurisdiction, provided, however, that in respect to any mortgage or deed of trust made to this Bank as trustee for bondholders, the foregoing authority shall be exercised only pursuant to an authorization of the Board of Directors or committee of the Board of Directors with oversight of fiduciary risk; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that all actions heretofore taken by any of the officers, representatives or agents of the Bank, by or on behalf of the Bank or any of its affiliates in connection with the foregoing resolutions be, and each of the same is, ratifled and approved.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set her hand and affixed the seal of the Association this 20th day of December, 2016.

SEAL SEAL TONAL TO

Janet L. Deringer

20170307000077630 4/5 \$28.00

20170307000077630 475 \$26.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate: AL 03/07/2017 08:39:48 AM FILED/CERT

# Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	PNC Bank, National Association	Grantee's Name	Federal National Mortgage Association
Mailing Address	3232 Newmark Drive Miamisburg, OH 45342	Mailing Address	PO Box 650043, Dallas, TX 75265-0043
Property Address	4505 Buttewoods Lane Birmingham, AL 35242	_ Date of Sale Total Purchase pri- or Actual Value or Assessed Market V	
-	or actual value claimed on this form ca		•
evidence: (check o	ne). (Recordation of documentary evi	dence is not required	)

Bill of Sale Appraisal Sales Contract Other FC Sale Closing Statement

If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required.

### **Instructions**

Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.

Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed.

Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available.

Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.

Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.

Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.

If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).

Marissa N. Burris **Print** (verified by) 10000 11 (COCCESSOR Unattestea (Grantor) Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 03/07/2017 08:39:48 AM FILED/CERT

File No. 953116